In
te
gr
at
io
n
G
ui

REMOTE
MDS 05-4121A01, Rev. A TRM 450 Integration Guide 11
1.5 Model Number Codes
The radio model number is printed on the PC board or on the radio
enclosure, and provides key information about how the radio was
configured when was shipped from the factory. See Figure 4 for an
explanation of the model number characters.
Invisible place holder
Figure 4. TRM 450 Model Number Codes
(As found on the serial number and identification label)
OPERATING MODE
T – TRANSCEIVER
R – RECEIVE ONLY
TRM 450
FREQUENCY BAND
1 410 – 430 MHZ
2 430 – 450 MHZ
3 450 – 470 MHZ
AGENCY
APPROVAL
E – ETSI
F – FCC
THIS INFORMATION IS
SUBJECT TO
CHANGE.
DO NOT USE FOR
PRODUCT ORDERING.
12 TRM 450 Integration Guide MDS 05-4121A01, Rev. A
2.0 INSTALLATION DESIGN
The TRM 450 is designed to be part of a larger electronic device or
system. It must be provided with adequate and stable primary power, a
complementary data interface and RF antenna system connections. An
appropriate antenna is the only external device that is needed.
Connections to the TRM 450 are through two connections: data and
power through an AVX Series 5046 fine-pitch (
DATA INTERFACE)
connector and RF signalling through PCB pads to a SMT PCB-to-PCB
pressure-contact coaxial connector. These connections require a stable
support for the TRM 450 module with positive pressure by the RF
connector on the RF I/O pads (J300/301). Figure 5 shows the external
connections for the transceiver.
Invisible place holder
Figure 5. External Connections to the Transceiver Board
(Bottom View of PCB)
The TRM 450 has all of its electronic circuitry enclosed in RF shields to
minimize interaction with nearby electronic products. The transceiver
module is compliant with FCC Part 90 and Part 15 in the 410–470 MHz
band. The transmitter can be set to produce 2 Watts of RF output.
Careful selection and/or design of the radio transmission line is
important to minimizing RFI to nearby electronic devices.
This unit must be provided with a good antenna system optimal
communication range and reliability. A secondary benefit is an
opportunity to run the system at the lowest possible power level, a lower
primary power consumption, and reduced chances of interference.
RF I/O PADS
DATA & POWER INTERFACE
CONNECTOR
(J300/301)
(J100)
MDS 05-4121A01, Rev. A TRM 450 Integration Guide 13
The data interface will support a variety of system designs. Use only the
required pins for the application.
Refer to the complete list of pin
functions in Table 4 on Page 17.
2.1 Mounting the Transceiver
Figure 6 shows the mounting dimensions of the transceiver PC board.
The board should be secured to the mounting surface using the holes
provided at each corner of the assembly. (Fasteners are not supplied.)
Invisible place holder
Figure 6. Transceiver Mounting Dimensions
2.2 Interface Requirements
It is highly beneficial to provide for electronic access to the TRM 450
module after it is installed in your product or system. This allows for